# The Gazette of Pakistan

## EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

### ISLAMABAD, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 1975

#### PART I

## Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 12th February, 1975

The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 4th February, 1975, and is hereby published for general information:—

#### ACT NO. XIX OF 1975

An Act further to amend the Pakistan Tobacco Board Ordinance, 1968

Whereas it is expedient further to amend the Pakistan Tobacco Board Ordinance, 1968 (I of 1968), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Pakistan Echacoo Board (Amendment) Act, 1975.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. General amendment of Ordinance I of 1968.—In the Pakistan Tobacco Board Ordinance, 1968 (I of 1968), hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, for the words "Central Government", wherever occurring, the words "Federal Government" shall be substituted.
- 3. Amendment of section 3, Ordinance I of 1968.—In the said Ordinance, in section 3.—
  - (1) in sub-section (1),—
    - (a) for clauses (a), (b) and (c) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
      - "(a) one member from the North-West Frontier Province or the Punjab to be elected by the Cigarette Manufacturers Association of Pakistan;

+55

Price: Ps. 6



- (b) four members, two each from the North-West Frontier Province and the Punjab, to be nominated by the Provincial Government concerned from amongst the tobacco growers;
- (c) one member to be nominated by the Federal Government on the recommendation of the Federation of Pakistan Chambers of Commerce and Industry;" and
- (b) in clause (d), for the word "five" the word "four" shall be substituted; and
- (2) in sub-section (2), for the words "names of all the members of the Board" the following shall be substituted, namely:—
  - "designations of the officers of the Federal Government or a Provincial Government nominated to be members of the Board and the names of the other persons elected or nominated to be such members".
- 4. Amendment of section 4, Ordinance I of 1968.—In the said Ordinance, in section 4.—
  - (1) after sub-section (2), the following new sub-section shall be inserted, namely:—
    - "(2A) If a member elected or nominated under clause (a), clause (b) or clause (c) of sub-section (1) of section 3 absents himself from three consecutive meetings of the Board without the leave of the Chairman thereof, his seat shall become vacant."; and
  - (2) in sub-section (3), after the brackets and figure "(2)", the words, brackets, figure and letter "or sub-section (2A)" shall be inserted.
- 5. Amendment of section 12, Ordinance I of 1968.—In the said Ordinance, in section 12, in sub-section (1), for clauses (c) and (d) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
  - "(c) one member to be appointed by the Federal Government from amongst the persons nominated to the Board under clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 3;
    - (d) one member to be appointed by the Federal Government from amongst the persons nominated to the Board under clause (d) of sub-section (1) of section 3.".

ASLAM ABDULLAH KHAN.

Secretary.